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DMA Form 2 DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
Status Change No*ice

DMA Docket No. 1L5C°

» «

To: Reports and Records Branch

From: E.J.Lyons, U.S.G.S. and O.Bishop, H.S.B.M.

Date: 12/5/51

The following action has been taken this date on the above Controlled Document.

Forwarded to C. 0. Mittendorf

Type of request changed to:

Denied Withdrawn []

Approved in amount of §

Other action, specify:

Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. 1626
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DMA Docket Noj

To: Reports and Records Branch'

_F'rom M EJd .Lyons, U.S.G.S. and O.Bishop, §.3.B.M.
bate& 12/5/51 /
1,

The following action has been/taken this date on the above Controlled Document.
1/ .

Forwarded to C. 0. Hittendorf

Type of request changed to:

Denied [K] Withdrawn []

Approved in amount of §

Other action, specify:

Interior--Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. 1626
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION ﬁ/ ~ ““Z """"" g ~~ '

\]
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\

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

DEC 1 41951

HMr. Phil Denny
310 Blaine Street
Seattle, Washington

Re: Docket No. DMEA 1450X
Phil Denny Prospect
Exploration Project Application
Denial

Dear Mr. Denny:

Your application for aid for an explo'ration pro:}eét on the
Phil Denny Prospect, locatec in Kittitas County, Washington, and
docketed as referenced above, has been reviewed by this office.

Exploraticn projects as defined in M0=-5, "Regulations
Governing Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects”, must
be confined to work necessary to search for unknown or undeveloped
sources of strategic minerals. An exar ination of your property
revesled that it was a gold and silver producer and showed little
or no potentialities for zinc and lead production. Gold and silver
minerals are not classified as strategic rinerals. Under these
circumstances, your applicrtion for exploration aid is denied.

Should additional information be available, we shall be
glad to have you re-submit your proposal for coneideration, \ . 'L
’ |

/

Sincerely yours,

(signed) FRANK E. JOHNSON ( éf:?
'Defenﬁ Minerals E:éploration

- Adninistration

- FlXnouse/meb
Member, ) of Mines 12/6/51
cc to: Adm.,Reading File
: Reports & Records
Menber, Geological Surwgy Mr. Mittendorf
Mr. Moon
Mr. Knouse Docket
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. ‘ . IN REPLY REFER TO:
‘ DEPARTHENT OF THE INTERIOR

/ UNITED STATES REGEIVED
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [DEC 5 1951
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Defense Mingrals Administraion,
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. Preduchon Elﬂllﬁi' !i!‘is!!@

December L, 1951

Memorandum Re: DNiA=1450X

Phil Denny prospect
Tos Mre Co Os Mittendorf Kittitas County, Washington
Exploration loen, $35,000
From: Erwin J. Lyons, Geological Survey Zinc,lead.

Ottey Bishop, Bureau of Mines

Subject: Recommendation for deniel of application for
exploration loan.

This application originally wes denied on the basis
that the property was a gold emnd silver producer and showed
little or no potentialities for zinc or lead production. A
reexemination of the property has revealed nothing to change the
original recommendation. The Geoldgical Survey end Bureau of
Mines concur and suggest that a letter stating this decision be
sent to the applicante

The docket, together with the field teem reports,
is returned herewith.

Erwin J. Lyons
Geological Survey

Ottey Bishi M

Bureau of Mines
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9 SURNAME: 810

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR /,(/(;_au,,u

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION | 777777777
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 27, 1951

Momom ______________________

To: br. E. 7. Moknight - USGS
GSA Building - Room 4204

Interior Building -~ Rvom 3623

From: Acting Administrator
Defanse Minerais Exploration
Adninistration

Subject: Docket No. IMRA 1450X

Phil Denny Prospect
plo ion P catio

Attached hereto is the complete subject locket containing
correspondence to and from the Applic ant and the Field Temm, together
with two separate reports from the Field Tean.

Please review these duta and return it tozether with your
findings and recommendations ¢c this office.

C. 0. Mittendory ‘1\%
| | 1\-5‘/(5{10
Enclosures \
TiKnouse/meb
cc $0: Adm.Reading File

Reoorts & Records

tir, kittencdor?

iir. Knouse

Docket






UNITED STATES 410
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 27, 1951

Memorandum

To: Mr, ®. T, LcEnight - USGS
GSA Buildins - Room 4204

Lr, O. N, Bishop - USEM
Interior Building - Room 3623

From: Acting Administrator
Defense Hinerals Exploration
Adninistration

Subject: Docket No. DA 1450X
Phil Denny Prospect
Exploration Project Application

Attached hereto is the complete subject'docket containing
correspondence to and from the Applicant anéd the Field Tean, to-
gether with two separate reports from the Field Teamn,

Please reviev these date and return it together with your
findings and recomsendaticns to this office,

Enclosures
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L UNITED STATES
EPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES W
1201 N. Division St. @E

Spokane 2, Wash.
November 1, 1951

MEMORANDUM

Tos Chief, Lead-Zinc Branch, Defense Minerals Administration,
Washington 25, D. C. :

From: DMA Field Team, Region II
Subject: Phil Denny.prospect, Kiﬁfitas County, Wash., Docket 1450X

On July 18, 1951, a report and covering Field Team memo-
randum concerning the denial of an application for exploration

- assistance for the subject property was forwarded to your office.

Since that date, a second examination of the property was
made, with the examining engineer being accompanied by the property
owner. A supplemental report presenting additional data has been
prepared and is forwarded herewith for your information.

The examining engineer and the Field Team concur in the
opinion that the additional facts presented do not in any way affect
the original recommendation for denial of the applicant's request for
exploration assistance. ; :

By Field Team, Region II

‘A. E. Weissenborn, Exec. Officer
(U. S. Geological Survey)

M. E. Volin, Member
(U. S. Bureau of Mines) ;i

(3
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

1201 N. Division St.
Spokane . 2, Wash.
October 25, 1951

MEMORANDUM
To: M. E. Volin, Member, DMA Field Team, Region II
From: E. A. Magill

Subject: Supplemental report concerning the Denny zinc. prospect,
DMA Docket 1450X. A

A second examination of the Denny zinc prospect was made in
company of the owner on ¥July 20 and 21, 1951. The following memorandum
report is a supplement to an earlier report which was transmitted to the
Defense Minerals Admini$tration on July 18, 1951, and is presented inas-
much as the original examining'engineer was unaware of the property's
full extent. Information obtained during the course of the suppleméntal
examination, however, did not alfer the conclusions presented in the
initial report. |

The No. 1 adit is on the western slopes of Huckieberry Mountain
at an altitude of about 3800 feet (see attached map). The vein structure
exposed in this adit strikes S, hOé E., dips h50 to 65o S., and ranges
from a thin seam to 2 feet wide. The dominant ore minerals in this vein
are disseminated chalcopyrite, sphalerite, and iron oxide in a siliceous

gangue. The enclosing wall rock is a dark colored igneous type classi-

fied as greenstone and considered a part of the Calkins formation.l

1/ Smith and Calkins, U. S. Geol. Survey Snogualmie Folio, 1906.






In the No. 1 adit about 40 feet from the portal a leﬁs of
iron sulfides was found on the hanging wall of the vein structure. A
sample cut from this lens was submitted to spectrographic analysis with

the following results:

Percent
Al 1l.0 to 5.0
As 0.1 to 1.0
Ca 0.01 to 0.l
Cu 1.0 to 5.0
Mg 1.0 to 5.0
Zn not determinable
Co 0.01 to 0.1
Ee over 10%
Mn 0.1 to 1.0
Ni - O0.01 to 0.l
Si 5.0 to 10.0
Ti 0.01 to 0.l
Zr 0.01 to 0.l
Ba 0.001 to 0,01

Four samples cut from the vein structufe in this adit failed
to confirm the results of prior sampling by the apblicant, who reported
an average grade of 6.7 percent zinc. The location and grade of samples
cut during the supplemental examination are indicated on the map accom-
panying this memorandum. A single 12-ton shipment taken from several
small stopes above the adit level contained 41 ounces of silver and
0.24 ounces of gold per ton. The minable portion of the vein structure
in these stopes is less than 2 feet wide.

The No. 2 crosscut adit, 60 feet long, is about 60 feet ver—
tically below the No. 1 adit. Thié crosscut failed to penetrate the main
structure as it evidently was driven on a parallel course. It is esti-
mated that 10 to 35 feet of additional crosscutting from the present

working face would be required to penetrate the vein.






The No. 4 adit, at an altitude of 3,000 feet on the bank of
the Cle Elum River, has probed three parallel veins. These veins,
ranging from a few inches to several feet wide, consist of quartz and
iron sulfides. Caved adits on either side of the No. 4 adit workings
may indicate the existence of additional parallel vein structures, partly
explored at an earlier date. The enclosing rock in these workings
exhibits a greater degree of alteration and iron staining than that
developed in the No. 1 adit. Ore stockpiles aggregating more than 100
tons have been built up near the No. 4 adit portal: The arithmetical

average of four grab samples taken from these stockpiles was as follows:

Gold .027 ounces per ton
Silver 3.1 ounces per ton
Lead «23 percent
Zinc «28 percent

Available evidence indicates that the zinc content of any ore
likely to be developed at the Denny prospect is insufficient to warrant

the Government's participation in an exploration project loan.

E. A. Magill
Mining Engineer
U.S.B.M.
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DEFENSE MINERALS
ADMINISTRATIOINITED STATES

WASHIETRE-PENT OF THE INTERIOR

Oct 8 9 oFRRUGIGICAL SURVEY

So. 157 Howard Street
Spokane k4, Washington

October 4, 1951

Mr. T. P. Billings . S0 7 /‘(\\\/ 4
Chief, Lead-Zinc Branch Plat Dol
Defense Minerals Administration Re: DMA-1450x ¢
Washington 25, D. C. DMA-194k

. S Sl D
Dear Mr. Billings: Wolo dlobion s v

: Your letter of September 7 has crossed this desk and there
is some confusion as to whether it has been answered. In the event
it has, please disregard this letter. . [\6 /
A
: v

1
p

Regarding the Sunset Mining claims, $owell, Montana, YNt
DMA-19hk, a Field Team report on this property was prepared, copies&\%f ’
of which were forwarded to your office. A copy of a letter from. '
DMA, Washington, advises that this application has since been denied.

The Phil Denny claims, Kittitas County, Washington, ' ‘
DMA-1450X were visited by R. H. Hundhausen, U.S. Bureau of Mines, . }\
who prepared a report recommending denial of the property. At a vy
later date, this property was examined by Mr. E. A. Magill, U. S. M
Bureau of Mines, whose report is now in preparation and will be’ Y
forwarded to you upon completion. Msagill concurs with Hundhausen .

and recommends denial of the subject property.

Sincerely yours,

/%/g/é/y;
M. E. Volin

Acting Executive Officer, DMA
Field Team, Region II

7
&f?fé‘ ocT 7 1951
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ' REP 26 ’95';24

Re:  DMA-1450X
Phil Denny prospect

Memorandum Kittitas County, Washington
Exploration loen $35,000
Tos Reports and Records Unit Zinc, lead .

Administretive Menagement Unit
Froms Chief, Lead-=Zinc Brench

Subject: Denial of exploration loan

The property has produced gold and silver, but the claim
for zinc rests on a single assay made by the applicant which showed
e moderete velue for zinc. The field team reports e vein 6 to 12 inches
wide of sugar quartz containing pyrites and minor stringers of galena
end sphalerite.

The field.exemination shows that the property has no pros-
pective value for zinc or lead end the field team recommends that the
application be denieds The Lead-Zinc Branch concurs with this recom-
mendation. It is recommended that the attached letter be sent to the
applicante. : '

Returned herewith ares

1 field team report s
2 copies of trensmittel memorendg dated July 18, 1951.

A letter has been sent to the field teem re i
uest
of this docket. questing the return

T, P. Billing#, Chief
Lead-Zinc B¥anch






UNITED STATES

FILE COPY
SURNAME:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION s. Q 1}
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. C}\ ‘

4 s Cowmty, |Vsahington
' Bxploration loan(§35,000 |
- Tes Reports snd Reeords Tait Zine, lead |

Adninistrative lenegement Unlt Y S — .

Memorandum

Froms  Chisf, Lead-Zine Branch o SEP 2¢ 1951

Subjects Dendsl of exploration loaan
’ ————————

The property hss produeed gold end silver, but the slain
for zine rests on & single sssay made by the spplicant which showed
a moderate value for sinc. 7The field team reports & vein 6 tc 12 inches
- wide of sugar quartz containing pyriles mnd mimor stringers of galens
ard sphealerite. .

e field exsmination shows that the property has no pres-
pective value for sine or lead and the field team resommends that the
application be denisd. The lLead-Zine Brench soncurs with this reoem
mendation. It is recommended that the atteched lsiter be sent to the
applicant. - : :

Returned herewith sres

1 field team report : e ,

2 ooples of tranamittal_memorandf dated July 18, 1951.

A letter has been sent to the field teem requesting the return
of this dockets .-

?

o % P, Billings, Ghisf‘\l& I
Approved: v _ : Lead-Zine Branch 1 @, _

Tom Lyon

Plrector, Supply Divisien

ETMcKnightsemp
G 9-21-51" :
Copies to: A. E. Weissenborn Region II (2).
Chief, Lead-Zinc Br. :
E. T. McKnight L20L GSA
Q. Bishop
Directors r files L2l GSA
Br. r. files L2l GSA
Administrators r. file
DA docket file
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M. Phil Demny - [ —

. ' ‘ FILE COPY 359

SURNAME:
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

SEP 2 6 195' . I

210 Blaine Street

Seattle 9, Yeshingion

Dear wr. Deanys:

Your application for a loan to explore your gold-silver-
gine property in Kitiitas Cownty has been reviewsd by the Defense
Hinerals Administretion. We hcve the report prepared by s fleld
engineer who examined your property.

'Or the basis of this report and the information submitied
in your applioation, we must conolude that your property is of vslue
only ifor gold and silver ard holds amall promise for discovery of
any significant swowit of' sine or lead by further exploration. Under
these circumsia.ces, we dc noi cons.der an exploration loan to be
& jusiifiable expc dlture of public funde thet have been appropriated
w sireugthen national defense. I regret, therefore, that your eppli~
cation must be denied, :

e wish %o thsnk yma for bringiag this property to our

- attention.
Very truly yours,
Ko Lyon
oﬂo
v Tom Lyon, Direstor ?' e

: Supply Division o
E EII\JIcKnlght' emp ;
G 9-21~51 ’

.Copies to: A. E. Melssenborn Region II (2)

Chlef lLead=Zinc Branch’
E. T, McKn:Lght L2ol Gsa

B ishop :
D117echors r. files L2l GSA
Br. r. files 421} GSA
Afminigtrators r. file
Mb docket files
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= FILE COPY

‘ SURNAME: - zgq

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

SEP 7 198}

Airmail Re: DMA-50X
— DiA-1ghdy [

gmﬁ/ ______________________

Mre Ae Eo Welssnborn = T e
Exessutive Officer, DA Field Teem ‘
Region I1I

South 157 Boward Strest

Spokane 8, Washington

Dear Mr. Weissenborn:

. . The applic:tion for assistance on the Swnset nia:ag ¢laims

Poull Cowaty, Montsna hss been reviewed by the Leed-Zine Branch and

we believe that it ean be denied without a field referral. Howesver,

we note from your trensmittal letter that a ecopy of the application

is being retained in anticipation of a field examination. We dentt

want to send a demial letter to the epplicant at adout the seme time

he might be visited by a field team. Would you please let us knew

Lf thie applioation oan be denled without interferease from yowr -‘ }
Officﬁo . .

. We have the field team demial on EMA-1L50X, Phil Demn
claims in Kittitas Coumty, Washirgion. This is Pased on & iaé
sxamination by R. H, Hundhausen of the Bureau of Mines. However,
we have a letter from iAr. Denny saying that }ocGill of the Bureawu

" of Nines hns examined the property in compsny with hiw, presumably

. sometime in July. Cen we assume that UsGill's conclusions ars the

- sameo as Hundhausen's and that thie property is ready to heve & .

. deminl letter written. Will you plesse telegraph the reply on thess
two dockets. S o R -

Yery h'uly yours,

S TP 5 il
ETMMeKnightsemp S . T P. Bﬂlﬁngl. Chief ' '

- G 9-5-51 X ' Lead~Zinc Branch
Copies tos: Chief, Lead-ch Bre

E. Te I;IcKp:Lght L2ol, Gsa
R.H. Mote

-~=Repor ta éc Records
D:Lrecborw r. file 421, GsA
‘Br. r., file L2, GSA .
Admmnstrators r. file

D ——
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

1207 N. Division St.
Spokane 2, Wash.

July 18, 1951

MEMORANDUM

To: Otto Herres, Chairman, Lead-Zinc Branch, DMA
From: DMA Field Team, Region I1

Subject: Phil Denney Prospect, Kittitas County, Wash.,
DMA Docket 1450x.

Through: Landon F. Strobel

Herewith is a report (4 copies) by R. H. Hundhausen,
Bureau of Mines, on the subject report.

It is recommended that the application for an explora-
tion contract be denied. In its present stage of development the
prospect is essentially a gold-silver epithermal type quartz vein
of narrow width. An examination revealed nothing that would justify
exploration for lead and zinc. o

By Field Team, Region II

Q. < Wasas oo~ —

A. BE. Weissenborn, Exec. Officer
(U. S. Geological Survey)

[

’ M. E. Volin, Member
Enclosure (U. S. Bureau of Mines)

BERASioer o
Befenso |7,

iz

JU 31

[ 895
”WL 2 3 INRY
Lensd] R SInoEEy
Enzeytir,y Seerg

VG (1}

JUL 24 1951






1207 N. Division St.
Spokane 2, Wash.

~ July 18, 1951

MEMORANDUM | N
To: ~  Otto Horres, c’hnirmn I.ead-zinc Branch, ™My
Irom DMA Field Team, Region pe oy

Subjectz Phil Denney Prospect Kittitaa county, Hash ,f" E
DMA Docket. 1450x.

Through: Landon F. Strobel

Herawith is a rcpgrt (1. copios) by R. H. Hundhansen,
Buroa.u of Hines, on the subject roport :

It is rccommded that the a.pplication for an emplara-
tion contract be denled. In its present stage of development the
prospect is eamtially & gold-gilver epithermal type quartz vein
of narrow width. An examinstion revealed nothing that weuld juetify
exploration Ior 1«d and :1nc.- .

By l‘iold Toam, Region II

A- EQ weisunmrn’ Exeeo Officor |
(U. S. Geelogical Survey) :

SR H. E. Volin, Momber :
Enclosure - - . o . (U. S. Bureau of M.mes)






| 1207 1 Diviston Sb.. - Q / G —
Spokane 2, Wasgh. . - k
iy 18, 1951

Crer otto nm, Chadrman, Load-3ine Brmh,

From M Field Tuam, Regton m

‘mjmg zhﬂ_m ?rospnt, nt.uw Oounty, Vuh. S
.} !balwt 145& '

Throuhs I.mdon F. strohol

I mﬁ,}; is & rwt (4 Mpi’t) bw R. H. Rnndhaum,
Burmoimma, onthombj-ct:npm . .

BiaMod thtttbonppnuuon toranaxplom«- "
tion mtrm be danied. In its present stage of development the
prospeot is epsentially a gold-silver epithermal $ype quarts vein

- of narrow width, mmmmmmwom jnntify

thmxndandm
llyntldfrm, nogion n

B VAR PPy . Officer
; (U. S. a.olagual smmy)

LR T M. E. vom,m
‘Enclosure . v (1]. 8. Bureau of Minoa)
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' July 17, 1951






s the appnm The pmpecr. in 1ts present stage of developmet

> o - a
MMA EXAMIBRATICN TEAM RETORT
- DMA Dookst No, 14504 I Phil benney?rocpwh '
o | . Gold-84lver
" R 4o mdhausen, USBM - _ w-,mas cmtj, Vaah!mm‘
RECOMMENDATIONS -

It is mmd that an axplmticn eoatract be :ien.isﬁ _

B is umtiany 8 gmd-aiinr opizhaml tya» qumz veln of narm o
“vidth, B |
APPLIWT
'.fh. appu.cmt ia Phil Ihlmay, 310 Bld.m St., Mttia, '

. LOCATION OF DEFOSTY |
The deposit is situsted {n the Caap Greek mining distriet,
| ’m‘um County, Wash,, @ thﬁ- mtar# slope of imeokleberry Mountain,
 Just north at Camp Creek near the ncucn J..'mt between secs. <o and
’-;-zs. r. 23 1:., Re u,ra., Ve M. o '
. Thc prc;:orty is gbout xﬂ milos nart.h of Rosiyn, \mh.,
| via the s..la-mm Forest Service road o Salmen Le Ses sud Fish

| The pxoperty m ‘examined brseny on Jtmo .eo, 195“ The N
 purposs of the exastzation ws to form an optaion as to the dasirs-
| bﬂ&ty of a ma expiorﬁtory ‘sentract tor lead and s.’uw. Smmrai }
ims batare the sxmin&tw:, 8 cul was nade to Scattm in an s.ttanpt






to have Mr. Denuey wnagc to} bs at the ptap_orty, bat it was
reported that be hsd left for the mouatains and eculd not be
reached. It was assumed, tinerefore, that he Lad gooe to ﬁia aine,

-Muhanthememnwnommakamgthsmwqun&ry

f&iled to di.nlon his whersabouts. The wxaminstion ceanot bo

. considersd az,tmthsr satisfastory dus te the luck of & guids, but |
B Prohbw’ enqugh of tht salient features of tha dtpuit vere obsarved _‘
to form en op:iniaa of the property. -

 ISTORY AND PRODUCTION i
| This ares was thoroughly prospested ia the early 1900%.

'Inl?%thtpropcﬂymoparm&bxthocmpﬂmmingmd

Milling Co., m.mt. The ocmpuny made & mimt of iz tm

- of hendsorted ore whick umgd 0.4 ounse goid per taon and 41,05 |

ocunces of siiver. This ore uld not wxa- emough issd or zine for

payment and was not assryed for either metai. The property has besn

:ia‘h since 1930. ho other produstion 11 knom;
e umwmz

' 'fhe principal vorking is on the Luoky Strika nuin neld

| ‘by 1ocaticn b,y sm Damy, tm applim‘b. zmna Camvy ot wa‘:‘;«s
" has an w to Teceive 5?: of aet mutar rotm gp to ga,aw.

o Wmh QF Tag PRQW
Mr. Dmmy propans to driva sone driﬁ‘.s an.% Taises to -

L umm preambly for m& and *a:tm:. ‘The sstimatad sost of the

wsrk wouid be @35,00@. s

Topy A






3 . . . : - .ol

o

mn’?mn QF THE DEPOSIT

; The topogrq:br is typleal of thn giaelated xvgicnl of the
uppcr Casoades, Mubarry Mountain 18 & rounded olcanud dome
riain; steaply sbove the ..Lc-l‘lm River to an ncvatioa -of 6,000 Teot,
-~ -The mine vorld.n;s are¢ oa tie ms slo,m sbout 600 toot above the |
- river. The slopes wre thickiy tisbered and pmcng with brusk, "

| iuokelberry Nostain is cssemtially xads up of gresn-
'-tm's',' nighly a}.tered and NWMGC& In places a.mu of" : 1
bracoisted ispure dark limestous are insluded in tm greemstone,

The lovest mize adit is about 40 fet mg; i follows

R nmralizud fault fissure striking S. ° g, amd dippina 70°

o the wnt. The ve.ia rsnges from 6 to ;.f inches in vs.dt_z:. o

was noted'_th#t the vedn widens where 1t steepens. 7The Y%Sn o

| £1114ng comsists of sugar quarts, somtaising pyrite with minor

_ ttﬁnkcrs of gelens and np‘:ahrite. A ssmple wap ﬁm aoross

the vem in tie face af the adit, The cmtry rock is jointed,

Vdark, inpnre imstom or argiz.lita. '

‘  dbout }.00 fnt- dmbiﬁ. fm th& &dit, s buudmr

-tmu Lss been ama-msa in taa hilletde ;m an attempt %o tuea
'the vein, ixsﬁnaﬁi«; of ‘the tranch did xm‘t reveal any qwh,

_ homer, the bunks mm pm,u eawci. Judging By the ntrike of

o ?- ‘ the ve:u: 1 *e!m 5.!1 tw tunna the buﬁ.dozﬁr *bz‘&nch is ‘t;ce fnr






N  DISCUSSIOH OF PROPOSAL
ﬁm doposit, in its yrssunt stage of énnbm does
act Justify cxplmtm tor lsad end sine. The esseutial minerals
: _trl gold and nlury the Lype of nimruizatim is cpithnmh ‘.r&»
voin is narrow, ssd the xud-sino cont«am cxtmly lov. M. Damney,

o im hu appliutien, midor- mt» the ore sotis has an MQ!'.I,Y

 trend. The veia exposed wndergromd strikes almost aorth (N, 220 ).

The tw viovs aay h rmzlad Yy munm that tho quaris wi.ns

are arranged .ia on nm@,‘mu visw of the small amount of
development mrk m'dnt"h_iﬁ statenents can be made






UNITED STATES
DEZPARTMENT OF INTERIOR
OSCAR L. CHAPMAN-SECRETARY

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

Report by Examination Team
Region II

DMA-1450X-~-Phil Denney Prospect

Kittitas County, Weshington

R. J. Hundhausen
U. S. Bureau of Mines

July 17, 1951






DMA EXAMINATION TEAM REPORT

DMA Docket No. 1450X Phil Denney Prospect

' Gold-Silver

R. J. Hundhausen, USBM Kittitas County, Washington
RECOMMENDATTIONS

It is recommended that an exploration contract be denied
the applicant. The prospect in its present stage of development
is essentially a gold-silver epithermal type quartz vein of narrow
width.

~ APPLICANT

The gpplicant is Phil Dennéy, 310 Blaine St., Seattle,

Wash.,
LOCATION OF DEPOSIT

The deposit is situated in the Camp Creek mining district,
Kittitas County, Wash., on the western slope of Huékleberry Mountain,
just north of Camp Creek near the section line between secs. 26 and
25, T. 23 N., R. 14 E., W. M.

The property is about 20 miles north of Roslyn, Wash.,
via the Cle-Elum Forest Service road to Salmon La Sac and Fish
Lake,

The property was examined briefly on June 20, 1951. The
purpose of the examination was to form an opinion as to the desira-
bility of a DMA exploratory contract for lead and zinc. Several

days before the examination, a call was made to Seattle in an attempt






to have Mr., Denney arrange to be at the property, but it was
reported that he had left for the mountains and could not be
reached. It was assumed, therefo;e, that he had gone to his mine, °
but when the mine was examined no one was working there and inquiry
failed to disclose.his whereabouts. The examination cannot be
considered altogether satisfactory due to the lack of a guide, but
probably enough of the salient features of the deposit were observed
to form an opinion of the property.
HISTORY AND PRODUCTION

This area was thoroughly prospected in the early 1900!s.
In 1929 the property was operated by the Camp Creek Mining and
Milling Co., now defunct. The company made a shipment of 12 tons
of handsorted ore which assayed 0.24 ounce gold per ton and 41.05
ounces of silver, TQis ore did not carry enough lead or zinc for
payment and was not assesyed for .either metal. The pr;perty has Been
idle since 1930. No other production is known. |

OWNERSHIP

The principal working is on the Lucky Strike claim held
by location by Phil Denney, the applicant. Anna Conroy of Seattle
has an agreement to receive 5% of net smelter returns up to $i4,500.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL

Mr. Denney proposes to drive some drifts and raises to

explore presumably for lead and zinc. The estimated cost of the

work would be $35,000.






DESCRIPTION OF THE DEPOSIT

The topography is typical of the glaciated regions of the
upper Cascades. Huckelberry Mountain is a rounded elongated dome
rising steeply above the Cle-Elum River to an elevation of 6,000 feet.
The mine workings are on the west slope about 600 feet above the
river. The slopes are thickly'timbered and covered with brush.

Huckelberry Mountain is essentially made up of green-
stones, nighly altered and metamorphosed. In places lenses of
brecciated impure dark limestone are included in the greenstone,

The lowest mine adit is about 40 feet long; it follows
a mineralized fault fissure striking S. 22° E. and dipping 70°
to the west. The vein ranges from 6 to 12 inches in width. It
was noted that the vein widens where it steepens. The vein
filling consists of sugar quartz, containing pyrite with minor
stringers of galena and sphalerite., A sample was taken across
the vein in the face of the adit. The country rock is jointed,
dark, impure limestone or argillite.

4About 100 feet downhill from the adit, a bulldozer
trench has been excavated in the hillsidé in an attempt to trace
the vein. Examination of the trench did not reveal any quartz;
however, the banks were partly caved. Judging by the strike of
the vein as seen in the tunnel, the bulidozer trench is too far

south,





DISCUSSION OF PROPOSAL

The deposit, in its present stage of development, does
not justify exploration for lead and zinc., The essential minerals
are gold and silver; the type of mineralization is epithermal. The
vein is narrow, and the lead-zinc content extremely low. Mr. Denney,
in his application, considers that the ore zone has an easterly
trend. The vein exposed underground strikes almost north (N, 22° W.).
The two views may be reconciled by assuming that the quartz veins
are arranged in en echelon, but in view of the small amount of

development work no definite statements can be made.
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; UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Dated JUN 15 1851

dre Ae Le Welssenborn _
mer-Booutive Off'icer, IMA Field Team

Region I1I

South 157 Howard Street

Spoksne 8, VWashington

. M,,‘M-M‘
)

Deoar iir. Wolssenborne

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

Q FILE COPY

Docket DMA~IL50X [
Pril Denny

¥ine on ‘western Slepe-of-———-
Huokleberry Nountim -
Kittitas Comnty,Washingbon
Zipe = |
Exploration loan oo

This mine has been operated as & swall . oclé-zilver produuor
tor some time. The spplicant has recently hed en asssy cf the & £
width of his tunmel. Thisz assay shows 6.67 per sent ginc. The applie
cant ovidestly knows rnolhin ebout zinc mining or reccvery, but hes

presented s proposal for driftin; erd raising %o prove up the zine

contvent ¢f his nine..

The buolobw degseription is :medequafe for epyreising the

possibilities of this property. It needs 2 field exmmination, but —
we believe tunt the prilority sho uld be low. , :
N
Yery trxly yours, _ : oS
 Tom Lyon N
Lowell B. Moo _ Chairmen

For Buresu oﬁined

- G 6/13/51.
Copies to:
For (ievlo ieal ..urvey

Coordineting Committee
ETMcKNIGHT:emp

Chief,Lead-Zinc Br.

E. T. McKnight L20L GSA

R. He ote -

L. F. Strobel ' ,
Directors r. file L2l GoA i
Br. r. file 421 GSA ’
Files






" ‘ " FILE COPY
\\‘ o ' ’, = SURNAME:
UNITED STATES L]
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Re: Dooket m~1h+ex

JUN 15 1951

Y¥r. Phil Tenny
318 Blaine Street
Seattle 3, ¥Washington

oo
P v

Dear Mr. Denny:
 Your epfé{.iution {Docket DA-IL50X) for a Government losa
‘wadcr the provisions of the Defms‘c Produetion Aet of 1950 hai been
~. reviewed by the Lo#&-rmne Braneh of the Defense Minersals Adminis~
tration. Before firel desision sen be takem on your request it will
'be necessary to obta.i.n additional infomtion on your property.
Your opplﬁution, therefore, hss been referred to Mr. 4. E. %iam‘mm.
Exscutive Offiser of the Field Team, South 157 Howard Street, Spokane,

Washington, with the request that the needed information be supplied |

t© use.
Very truly yours,
. Tom Lyon, Direstor
. Supply Division
E'ITLchNIGHT-emp ‘ :
G 6/13/51

Coples to: A. E. Weissenborn, Region II (2)

"E. T. McKnight 4204 GSA

Chief, Lead-Zinc Br.

R.H. lote

L.F. Strobel

Directors r. file uzm GSA

Br. r. file 421 GSA

Files






.
¥

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

___¥pe 7hil enney
TN dlatne Strast
- Teattle, Washington

N EIIARRE T

Hy dear My, Uenney:

‘m FILE COPY

SURNAME:

) UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

June 13, 1551

LubJect:  LiA«l504
Fe: Ixplors '
Lucky Strike Mining Claim
md Silver West Claim

Kecelipt is acknowledged aof your ag\gliéét.ion and

attochments Lo1 an expioration loan under the lefense

Produetion Act of 1950,

the aprlication was assignes Lockes juwiber Lii-L450K

and referred o :}Zr.' Jtte ‘errec, Chief, icad«Zine Branch on

Juns 5, 1951,

in any fature correspondence relating to ysur arnlle

catim_x, kindly vefer io Z30-1080%.

~ Sincerely yours,

LANDON

L. Fa Strobel: Je
- ees  Ctrobel
UFile
Herres
Lyon

T ST:BTO%‘.‘% & J/ |

Lanlon 1o Strote} -

Ciwmtontive Jeeretovy

;

Ve






‘ Seattle, Washington
. May 24, 1651

. A . P ,. ‘L]a ,
*Detense Minerals Administration 4 V) v an
Department_ of the Interior d //ﬂ/ Y%
Washington 25, D. C. oy ’ /

Gentlemen:

I am enclosing four copies of Form MP-103. These are as complete as I c.an'anewer them
now, and I want the application to be mailed before May 3lst.

I hope this mining property in BHuckleberry Mountain can receive an early examination by
Government Mining experts. As I do not have a Mining Engineer report, my application
for $17,500,00 from the Government under Form MF-103 rests in large measure upon such

a8 report.

I have attached a sheet to each of the four copies of Form MF-103 answering more fully
than on.the forms questions, numbers 4, 6, 12, 13, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, and 24. As
stated in Nos. 16 & 17, two guite important printed copies will be attached to the
application form. One is of the Tacoma Smelter Shipment of 12 tons of silver gold ore
which I made from this property from the main 150' tunnel on Lucky Strike Mining Claim
about 192Q: This form will have to be mailed a little later. The other is an assay
report of a very careful sampling of this same tunnel for mine run value for the
summer of 1949. The smelter returns show 41 oz. silver per ton, and about $8.00 in gold
at present price of gold which is nearly $45.00 per ton at the present market price
of silver and gold for new production. For the mine run assay, I sampled five times
across the entire width of the tunnel including the portal and face of the tunnel.
This sample of 60 pounds was ground and mixed ‘carefully by assayer, and assayed for
gold, silver, lead and zinc. This was the firat tims such a sample was ever made to
my knowledge. A copy of the Assay Certificate is attached to the four forms giving a
total value of $26.79 per ton of ore in gold, silver, lead and zinc. This assay is
for the tunnel width of about six feet. A government check should be hgse this value.
P

I noticed talc [Stealite) is included among ores the Government will advance 90% to
develop. I know of a deposit of talc 50' or wider of considerable exposed length a
few miles north of my silver property. The exposure 18 near the road and could be
quite cheaply checked by drilling, I don't know if this talec comes under name
(Stealite) talc but it might be worth checking., We formerly had this property under
lease from the N. P. Railway Co., as part of Silver Creek Mining Co. - At that time, I
was President of this mining company. : ' '

-‘Under 4, it is quite probably a partnership will be formed of this silver property
. with C. R. Denney, Pres., & Gen. Mgr., C./V& D. Cattle Co., Inc., Enterprise, Oregon.
We have been considering this for some time, '

Yours sincerely,

(Al ey

Phil Denney
| : : 310 Blaine St.,
‘Phone: Garfield: 3746 . N Seattle, Wash.
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i rd& i Approval expires 6-30-51.

DEFENSE MlNERALé%dNﬁN@}@AﬂON

< o |
. 5""'?:'- S”E 'w
Form MF_103 . u. S. DEPARTMEN‘MUEN e

(April 1951)

DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK

0
APPLICATION FOR AID FOR A !0 8 55 4151
EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO boses o, PPN B[S0 y

. MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER Date received S5 < 3 [=~=.{
DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 Participation

rw
=24 ﬁ&;;ﬁ/ o A ] ,
é e ) |
Sisoer 556 s Nemeand
° e s 2% (757

J

FILL IN THIS BLOCK

Date of application /4 % ‘Z ;/]__Z __!é’l_____-__-_-___i_ Estlmated cost / !2 5' I70

wercentage of Government partlclpatlon -2 ?d

lne al pr, metal %?/
%‘m 1/44—-

. a,—zs g A
vt doce. oA TI3H. B 14E w1
. o /;*o )(
Date of filing MF-100 . DMA Docket Number, if available
) ‘ INSTRUCTIONS . ¥
Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing' Government . if)' you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.. space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min- sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
25, D.-C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with sented with an exploration project con
your'name and address on each sheet of the application and for your signature. /)
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or B g CiIN.
ceompanyme Ve PP e lend 77203

e

THE APP 1(’::11’1;1 . , [WW)& ﬁwf—

*1. Is af)plicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.
*3. If a corporation, state names and addresses of oﬂicers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

*4. Describe inin d enera ess é of (a) e,apphc , angl ,(b) the person or persgns wh9 “will manage the
project., % 2 Qre P M’M /E;«.-.,, t ol
*5. Are you the owner or tife lesseeof the property 4_'.. ‘%f‘—( L . .
6.- If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, 1f any, are agalnst the property. “Aeevas. N{-"’l M aﬁ“a,(ju-l B
7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing.
NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en- . .
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Governmentunder the .
contract. J
8. Furnish current financial statement showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement. M

9. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of %apphcatmn form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
rd

T (Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)? &8 .
v 7 JUN 6 1951

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067-1

+ -
M * . L
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LAMBRRT & LENT LABORATORIES
2232 Third Avenue, Seattle 1, Wash,

CERTIFICATE OF ASSAY .
Certificate No, 2834 ~ _ © Febe 2, 19850
. Ke heraby certify that we have assayed the samples submitted to
us bhy: ‘

Phil Denney
310 Blaine St.,
Seattle, Washington

and that they contained the following per ton of 2,000 pounds:

» Gold Silver Zing Lead -
Sample Marked oz, Troy Value 6z. Troy Value ~ Value Value per ton

per Ton _per tem per ton  per ton per gent per ton Per cent per T.

'mn.l - - - O. 06 8. 10 1°t 96 9. 79 6. 6’5 150 3‘ 0. 65’ 1.56 26. 79

13

Copper - =~ Trace none

Valuation Lambert & Lent labdoratories

Gold § 35. per ox. _ :
Silver 9Ol¢ per oz. . : A Singed: R, lLambert
Llead 18¢ per 1b. '

Copper ots per lb.

Zinc 10¢






WORE OONPLETE sl ro roru xr-105 ror QasTION sofss 4, s, 12, 13, 16, 17,
- 21 23. 85. and 24,

No. 4: iy experience in mining covers about ten years as President of two mn!.ng
companies of she district, Silver Creek sdining Co., and Camp Creek Mining Co., Ins.,
both now non-existeat. I have had six years as shipfitter and mechanic a$ Boeings and
Todd, Seattle. teacher six years; prodadle partmer C. R. Dexney, Enterprise, Ore.;
President and + Mgr. C.Na b cattle Co., Ins.

No. 6; Anna Contoy of Seattle has an agresment to receive 5% of any net smelter *
returns from this property up to 34,500.00. Thers are no other liens, c¢laims or en-

cumbrances against this property.

¥o. 18: There is a good truck road to Ronald, Wash., rail point, s distance of about
18 miles. 8ilver and gold ore can be marketed (high grade) at Tacoma Smelser, a distance
by rail of about 115 miles from Ronald, #ash. Zink and lead concentrates ¢an be marketed
a$ Bunker Hill & Sullivan dining Co., x.llegg. Jdaho. This distance by rail from Ronald
I would judge %o be approximately 300 miles or less,

No. 13: There is sufficient water from tunnoh for water tanks for air drilling.
Cle Klum River, a few hundred feet westerly of #35 tunnel would fumish ample pm water
year round for millimg. 4 very fine power site to develop auple electric power for large
operations is well situated a few hundred fee$ northerly of the mining property oa Cle
Elum River.

The present mining operation sontemplated is with a portedle 165 cu. rt.
compressor for mining. The approximate cost for gas and oil prodadly will not exceed $10.00
pexr day. . .

Nos. 16 & 17: Two quidt important printed ecpies are to de attached to the four appli-

cation forms. One is of a Tacoma Smelter shipment of 12 tons of silver gold ore, which I
made from this property from the imein 150 ft. tunnel on Lucky 8trike Mining Claim., I am
attaching to each form a copy of an Assay Heport of a very careful sampling of this same
tunnel for mime run value of the ore, which was taken the sumser of 1949. I will forward
copies from Tecoms Smelter soon of the 12 toms silver gold ore shipped t0 them from the <
Lucky 8trike Mining Claim. The smeltsr return shows 41 oz, silver per ton and abous

$8.00 in gold at present gold price. This. is nearly $45.00 per ton at the present market
price of newly mined silver and gold. ais I recall, the lead content was a 1ittle over

‘ For the mine run assay, I sampled five times across the entire width of the
tunnel including the portal and face of the tumnel. This sample of about 60 lbs., was :
ground and mixed carefully by assayers and assayed for gold, silver, lead end sine, This

. was the first time such a sample was ever made to my knowledge. This assay certificate
shows $13.34 in Zing, more at this time because the quotation then was 104. GCold $2.10,

Silver, 39.79, lLead $1,56. Total value per ton $26,79. i goverument check should ap-
proximete this figure of value f£or %the mine run of this tunnel.

In early years, this district was quid€ thoroughly prospected, and of late
Years there has been considerable drilling for irom on Cle Elum River by the government
for the exploration of the iron amount.

No. 21: Tunnel work and raise work will be dome in ore in fl, #2, and #5 tunnels.
dpproximeting around 12 feet per day. Considerable of the mine run ore, perhaps 1/6 or
more, should be high grade silver gold ore which probably will be sorsed and shipped to
Tacoma Smelter if shipping is profitable enough. kore miners and muckers will be used
during the 4 or more months of sumser up to possible 6 miners and 6 muckers. One of the
miners will be .iine Forsman, and the lebor will include a Supervisor and a Cook. Pro- .






[y

"bably Qrdund- $10,000,00 will be spent for labor during the swaser of 4 or more months
and about $9,000,00 during the winter of 1951 and the spring of 1852 - 8 months.

Noe 22: The government has late drilling and geologival data relative to the
drilling for iron on Cle Elum River on Balfour Guthrie Iron Company Ore and other irom
ore. This iron locality is within a short distance of Huockleberry sountain; in fact
some of the iron comes withim about 600 to 800 feet southerly from the exposure of the
silver veins on Cle Elum River just north of Camp Creek.

Huckleberry Hountain, in my judgment, comss wore nearly to being a formae
tion which might be termed in place than any other of the entire district.s I belierve
geologists will report the formation of this mountaia is sueh that the fissure silver
vein there exposed from near the sumait of Huckleberry Mountaim at places clear down _
to Cle Elum River, can have a consistent extension easterly om into Huckleberry iountain.
All the development work done so far indicates this will bde the case -and a very promis-
ing patented gold mining vein containing silver, The Ida Elmore is easterly just over
the summit of Huckleberry Mountain, Washington State Mining money was spent meking a
road to this property the past two summers ai considerable expense. There is a prob-
ability of future ore reserves to be expected below Cle Elum River level of this
property. Geologists can make a report as to this.

No. 23: RENTALS AND PURCHAS&

Summer 4 months - Last 8 months (Winter 1951

__and spring 1952) '
Gas & oil, approx. - $1,750,00 Gas and oil $1,750.09
FPowder, caps & fuses 2,500,00 Powder caps & fuses 2,500,00
Crew quarters 200,00 Compressor rental 1,600.,00
Air line pipe 1 1/8% 1,000,00 Air drills eomplete 1,500.00
2 used mine cars 150,00
Strap iren for top of track 130,00
2 x 4 for track 200,00
Compressor rental 800,00
Air drills eomplete, drill steel)
hose, water tank, etc. 1,000,00
: ' $ 7,N0,00 : $ 7,350.00
. or approx $8,000,00 ’ or approx. #8,000,00 v

Ite above figures are based on those given me from the Gardner Denver Co.,
Seattls. Pipe, strap iron and a good used 165 ou. ft. Worthington Compressor G $2,5C0,00
is available now at Alaska Junk, Seattle. Gardner Uenwer also rent on purchase agree-
ment portable air compressors. ~

Labor, including food, approximately $10,000,00 for summer months, and
$9,000,00 with smaller crew for the winter of 1951 and spring of 1052, '.i‘his all approx-
imates for one year:

Rentals and purchases $16,000.,00
" La¥or, including food, 19,000,400
Total: $35,000.00

-2






No. 24! Thres to six miners and three to six muckers can work im thres tunnels
four months or more of summer. The amount spent for labor would be cumulesive if
results justified two or three shifts could be working in all three tunnels. The
original expense for the government and applicans for the auamer four months for labor
would probably be & little more than the winter and spring 8 months for labor expense.
As the other costs, mechinery rentals, ets., dascribed in lio. 23, approximately J8,000.00
for each period, it is probably $0,000,00 would de spent ig
$9,000.00 in the winter of 19051 and spring of 1852, say m.w W’lim%
in all for the last eight months of the year. Tunnel and raise work would be confined
to Ko, 3 tunnel the last eight months.

g ¢t the year's work should show ground 3 000 feet of new tunnel and
raise work wit raximto tonnage of mill ore reserve 2,000 * x 1,000' x 6' or abous
12,000,000 eu. ﬂ.. or around 1,000,000 tons of aill ore which should be possible to
cheok failrly closely. There is a good probability that high grade silver ore can pay
for considerable of the entire mining costs of the year's work.

Phil Derney
' 510 Blaine Strest
Phone: Garfield 3746 Seattle, Washington
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, " Form MF-103

(April 1951) »

'S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTIQOR Bu

et Bureau No. 42-R1035.
val expires.6-30-51.

= ’ - - DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION i N

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN

EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT@O

MINERAL ORDER 5, UND, }B

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK

Docket No. /Qm @' / %‘\(.0/\'
Date received \5—; 5/ - J—‘/

Participation

all accompanying papers.

NI

Name and
address of
applicant

- s - - -

- __%7/%2.-#//?.5/

FILL IN THIS BLOCK

Date of apphcatlon % (/2 ‘éz / f 5' /

3ol gséa ¢
Locatmn of mine .u% .
F M Rk } “

Mineral or Petal

-

o,

Estlmated cost __3' d‘ W

l %%'./-%47« - ercentage of Government participation ﬁ ‘%? ,
o, 9,,1; -

Date of filing MF-100

S ~ . : /
oo 15X
DMA Docket Number, if available / yANS

r o ) .- INSTRUCTIONS . .

»

Read Mineral.Order 5, Regulatlons Governing Government
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.

-Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-.
_erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington

25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with
your name and address on each sheet of the application and -
If any question is inapplicable, or

*]1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?
#2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.

THE APPLICANT

JnMM C’“""/

*3. If a corporation, state names and addresses of ofﬁcers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

#4, Describe the mining ant general siness iejice of (g).the applicant, and (b) the person or perso
e A R Bl S, Py L
S*B, the/c¥e e lessee o roperty

6. If owner, state'what clalms, liens, or encumbrances, if any, dre against the property. M’

+

.if you .cannot andwer it, .so state on the form. Where the
space provided for answer is 1nsuﬁ"1c1ent answer on a separate’

sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in-space
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF—ZOO
for your sxgnature . L// 7

MMA

<

7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing.

contract.

© 0

(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)? %

NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of. claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordmatlng theit interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the

o/ -

. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement. reée
. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project?

Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the

project as detailed in question 23 of ih-li apphca.ty/n form, in accordance with the regulations on Government partlclpatwn

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application.

£od, *7’4/ 0

16—64067-1
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LAMBERT & LEEKT LABORATORIZES

2232 Third Avenues, &Seattle 1,.Wash,

CERTIFICATE OF ASSAY
Certificate No, 2834 Feb, 2, 1950

We hereby certify that we have aseayed the samples submitted to
us by: .

Phil Denney

310 Blaine St.,
Seattle, Washington

and that they econtained the following per ton of 2,000 pounds:

Gold 8ilver - 21ime " Lead Yosal Vdue
Sample Marked ox, 1roy Value ozs Troy Value Value Value per %on

per Tom per ton per ton per ton per cent per ton Per cent per T,

*Tunnel - - - 0.06 %,10 10,76 979 6.67% 13,34 0,65% 1,56 26.7%

Copper - - Trace none

Valuation Lambert & Lent Laboratories

Gold § 35. per o3.

Silver ¢91¢ per oz. . Signed: R, Lasbert
Lead 1%¢ per 1lb, : '

Copper ots per lb,

Zine 10¢





MORE GOHPLE'I'I TO FORH MF=-103 FOR QUESTION N‘DQE 4, 6, 12, 13. 18, 17,
- 21, 22, 25, and 34,

No. 4: ily experience in mining covers about ten yeurs as Fresident of two mining
companies of ths district, Silver Crsek :dining Co., and Camp Creek Mining Co., Ins.,
both now non-existeat. I bave hud six years as shipfitter and mechanic at Boeings and
Todd, Seattle. is teacher six years; probable partner C. H. Denney, Enterprise, Ore,;
President and 4N, alar. C.Mx D Cattle Co., Ine. ,

No. 6: Anna Contoy of Seattle has an agrssment to mcﬁn sﬁ of any net smelter
returns from this property up to 34,500,00. Thers are no other liens, claims or en-
cumbrances against this property. '

No. 12: There is a good truok road to Honald, Wash., rail point, a distance of about
18 miles. Silver and gold ore can be marketed (high grade) at Tacoma Smelter, a distance
by reil of about 115 miles from konald, wash. Zine and lead concentrates can be marketed
at Bunker Hill & Sulliver iining Co., Kellogg, Idaho. This distance by rail from Ronald

I would judge t0 be approximately 300 miles or less.

No. 13: There is sufficient water from tunnels for water tanks for air drilling.
Cle Elum River, a few hundred feet westerly of #3 tunnel would furmish ample p» water
year round for milling. A very fine power site to develop ample electric power for large
operations is well situated & few hundred feet northerly of the mining property on Cle
Alum River.

The present wlning opnration contemplated is with a porteble 165 ou. ft.
compressor for mining. The approximate coss ror éas and oil probably will not exceed mo.oo
pexr day.

Nos. 16 & 17t Two quide mportant printed copies are to be atteched to the four appli-
cation forms. One is of a Tacoma Smelter shipment of 13 tons of silver gold ore, which I
made from this property from the main 150 ft. tunnel on Lucky Strike Mining Claim. I am
attaching to each form a oopy of an Assay Hepors of a very careful sampling of this saue
tunnel for mine run value of the ore, which was taken the sumser of 1949. I will forward
copies from Tacoms Smelter soon of the 12 toms silver gold ore shipped to them from the
Luoky Strike itning Claim. The smelter return shows 41 oz, silver per tom and about
38.00 in gold at present gold price. This is nearly #45.00 per ton at the present markes
price of newldy  mined silver and gold. as I recell, the lead content was a litsle over

For the mine run assay, I sampled five times across the entire width of the
tunnol including the portal and face of the tummel. This sample of about 60 lbs., was
ground and mixed carefully by assayers and assayed for gold, silver, lead and gzine. This
was the first time such a sample was ever made %0 my knowledge. This assay certificate
shows 313.34 in Zino, more at this time becauss the quotasion then was 10g. Gold $8.10,
Silver, 39.79, lead {1.86. Total valus per tom $26.79. 4 government check should ap-
proximate this figure of value for the mins run of this tunnel.

In early years, this district was qui¥t thoroughly prospected, and of late
years there has been considerable drilling for iren on Cle Elum Riveyr by ths government
for tho exploration of the {ron amount, v

No. 21: Tunnel work. and raise work will be done in ore in #1, #2, nnd #5 tunnels.
€pproximating around 12 feet per day. Consideradble cf the mine run ore, perhaps 1/6 or
more, should be high grade silver gold ore which probably will' be sorted and shipped to
Tacoms Smelter if shipping is profitable enough. iore miners and muckers will bde used
during the 4 or more months of summser up t0 possible 6 miners and 6 muckers. One of the
Einers will be idine Foreman, and the labor will inolude a Supervisor and a Cook. FPro-





& ° ®

bably around §10,000.00 will be spent for lubor during the summer of 4 or more months
and about $9,000,00 during the winter of 1951 and the spring of 1952 - 8 months.

Noe 22: 7The government has late drilling and geoclogival deta relative to the
drilling for irom on Cle Elum River on Balfour Guthrie Iron Company Ore and other irom
ores 7This iron.ecality is within a short diastance of Huckleberry Mountein; in fact
some of the iroa comes within about 800 o 800 feet’ southerly from the exposure of the
silver veins on Ole Elum River just north of Camp Creek.

Huckleberry sountain, in my judgmens, comes more nearly to being a formee
tion which might be termed in pluce than any other of the entire dissries, I believe
geologists will report the formation of this mountain is such that the fissure silver
vein there exposed from near the summit of Huckleberry Mounsain at places clear down
to Cle Klum River, can have s consistent extensien sesterly on into Huckleberry Mountain.
All the development work doms 8o far indicates this will be the case and a very promise
ing patented gold mining vein containing silver, The Ida Elmore is sasterly just over
the sumuit of Huckleberry Mountain. Washington State Miniag money was spent meking a
road to this property the pest two summers a$ considerable expense. There is a prob= -
ability of future ore reserves to be expacted bslow Cle EKlum River levsl of this
property. usologists can make a report as to this.

Noe. 23: RENTALS 4 MD PURCBASES . :

Summer 4 months , Last 8 months (Winter 1951

' and spring 1958)
.Gas & oil, approx. #1,750,00 Gas and oil ¥1,750.00
Fowder, caps & fuses , 2,600,00 Powder eaps & fuses 2,500,00
Crew guarters ! 200,00 Compressor rental 1,600,400
air line pipe 1 1/8" 1,000.00 Air drills complete 1,500.00
2 used mine cars 150,00
Strap iron for top of srack 130,00
% x 4 for track 200,00
Compressor rental 800,00
aly drills complete, drill steel)
hose, water tank, stc. 1,000,00
$7, +00 : $ 7,350.,00
or spprox $8,000,00 or approx. . $8,000,00 -

, The above figures are dased on those given me from the Gardner Denver Co.,
8eattle. Pipe, strap iron and a good used 165 cu, ft, Worthington Compressor G $2,500,00
is available now at Alaska Junk, Seattle. Gardner Denver aiso rent on purchase agree-
ment portable air compressors.

Labor, mlnaing food, approximately $10,000,00 for summer months, and
-89, 000400 with smaller crew for the wintor of 1951 und spring of 1952. This all approx-

imates for one year:

Kentsls and puxrchases 416,000,400
LaYor, including food, 19,000,00
’ Totals $85,000.00

~z-





No. 8¢: Thres to six miners and three %o six mickers can work in thres tunnels
four months or more of summer. The amount spent for 1laboy would be cumulative if
results justified two or thres shifts could be working dn all three tumnels. The
original expense for the government end applicant for the sumser four months for labor
would probably be a little more than the winter and spring 8 months for la<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>